SOUTH HYKEHAM NEWSLETTER May 2024

South Hykeham Parish Council

The next meeting of South Hykeham Parish Council is the Annual Parish Council meeting which will take place on Wednesday 8th May 2024 7pm at South Hykeham Community Primary School(SHCP), Wath Lane, LN6 9PG. There will be a 15 minute public forum commencing at 7.00pm prior to the Council meeting when members of the public may address the Council about matters that are of concern to them. All are

Agendas are published on the village noticeboards and the Parish Council website. Copies may be obtained by contacting the Parish Clerk Carolyn Wilkinson Tel: 07762 318013 or by downloading from the website.

Email: southhykehampc@gmail.com

Website:

https://south-hykeham.parish.lincolnshire.gov.uk/

Joint Hykeham Neighbourhood Plan review

North and South Hykeham councils are looking into a review of the 2018 adopted Hykeham Joint Neighbourhood Plan which can be viewed through this link on NKDC website

https://www.n-

kesteven.gov.uk/sites/default/files/2023-01/hykeham neighbourhood plan 0.pdf

Now is the opportunity to feed into this process and to see how future planning development proposals including the Hykeham Relief Road and the development of Grange Farm where around 2000 new dwellings are proposed will impact upon the community and local area. The NP covers matters such as housing, protection of green spaces, the environment and historical features all of which are important considerations when proposed planning developments coming forward. The Hykeham Councils have formed a steering group and would like to extend an invitation to interested parishioners and other stakeholders to join the group in order to raise the standards and quality of new home and businesses with infrastructure and amenities to support this expansion. The joint review will be led by both Councils but with parishioners having a say in what should be included in the revised NP. To find out more about how you can be involved please contact the Clerk for information on forthcoming meetings and consultation events. The adopted plan can also be accessed on South Hykeham Parish Council's website or for a hard copy contact the Clerk.

The Parish Council

Chair. Cllr Mrs P Whittaker Vice-Chair Cllr Mr D Rowson Cllrs: Mr P Driffill Mrs L Graham Mr S Roe

Mrs N Dillon-Jones Mr N Southam

North Kesteven District Councillors

Cllr M Lofts Hykeham Fosse Cllr R Little Hykeham Fosse

Lincolnshire County Councillors

Cllr M Overton Bassingham & Welbourn Cllr A Briggs Eagle & Hykeham West Cllr S Roe Hykeham Forum

MP

Dr Caroline Johnson Sleaford& N Hykeham

LCC Planning online:-

https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/planning/fin d-planning-application

NKDC Planning online:-

https://www.n-

kesteven.gov.uk/residents/planning-andbuild ing/planning/planningapplications/planning-online/

Wanted!!Volunteer litterpickers - For more information contact the Clerk or visit the website. The next litterpick is scheduled for Sat 8th June 2024 10.30am to midday. The assembly point is Beechcroft Close amenity space where protective gear and litterpicking equipment will be distributed to volunteers.

South Hykeham Parish Council grants and donations

For full details of the guidelines/criteria for applications visit the Parish Council website where the application form and notes can be downloaded or contact the Clerk.

Fix my Street:- To report issues https://fixmystreet.lincolnshire.gov.u